The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Cotton. The sensitivity analysis includes only

5% change in commodity prices for quantity consumed during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below

indicates an increase in profit where the commodity prices reduces by 5%. For a 5% increase in commodity prices, there would be a

comparable impact on profit, and the balances below would be negative.

c) Commodity Price Risk

` Lakhs

As at No. of Contracts Type USD Equivalent  INR Equivalent
   (` in Lakhs)

31-Mar-21   6  Buy  (19.28)  (1,409.44)

   3 Sell  7.00 511.77

31-Mar-20  26  Buy  (20.00) (1,512.60)

   Sell - -

` Lakhs

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Trade & Other Payables (948.72)  -   - -  -   -

Packing Credit (511.77) - - (1,512.60) - -

Total (1,460.49)   (1,512.60)

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2021

USD Euro GBP/ CHF USD Euro GBP

st As at 31 March 2020

77

Standalone Notes on Financial Statements

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5%  (177.64)  (228.23)

  -5%  177.64  228.23

 EURO +5%  (51.51)  (135.17)

  -5% (51.51)  135.17

 GBP/ CHF +5% (5.99) (0.73)

  -5% 5.99  0.73

Effect on PAT

2020-21 2019-20
Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

` Lakhs

   Commodity

 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20

Cotton  (1,706.45)  (2,099.72) 1,706.45  2,099.72

Increase   Decrease

2) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk

arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, investment in mutual funds, derivative financial instruments, other

balances with banks, loans and other receivables. To manage the credit risk, the company periodically assesses the financial reliability of

customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of

[…]

(2012 - 14) Ultimate

Major Category of Plan Assets as a % of the  Total Plan Assets

   31.03.2021 31.03.2020

 HDFC GROUP Unit Linked Plan - Option B 100.00%  100.00%

The fair value of Mutual funds is determined based on quoted market prices in active markets. The employee benefit

plans do not hold any securities issued by the Company.

* In the absence of detailed information regarding plan assets which is funded with Insurance Companies, the composition of

each major category of plan assets, the percentage or amount for each category to the fair value of plan assets has not been

disclosed.

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary

increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

(v) Enterprise's Best Estimate of Contribution during Next Year

The Company expects to contribute ̀   400 Lakhs (previous year ̀  80 Lakhs) to its gratuity plan for the next year.

  Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate + 100 basis points  1,345.46   1,136.62

 Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount Rate - 100 basis points  1,508.75   1,278.21

 Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate + 100 basis points  1,506.72   1,279.90

 Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary Escalation Rate - 100 basis points  1,346.11   1,134.14

 Defined Benefit Obligation - Attrition Rate + 100 basis points 1,436.18  1,226.07

 Defined Benefit Obligation - Attrition Rate - 100 basis points  1,408.34  1,179.66

 Mortality rate 10% up   1,423.30   1,204.68

vi)  Experience adjustments

Particulars Current Year 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Defined Benefit Obligation 1,422.85 1,203.75 1,219.54 1,339.83 1,261.91

Plan Assets 344.51 316.72 579.89 885.96 932.93

Surplus / (Deficit)   (1,078.34)  (887.03)  (639.65)  (453.88)  (328.98))

Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities – (Loss)/ Gain  (53.55)  (254.85)  79.99   (75.66)  (116.54)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets – Gain/(Loss) 81.94 (50.20) 1.87   0.24   70.25

` Lakhs

123

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

36. CATEGORY-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

` Lakhs

stThe carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31  March 2021 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments  4  -   1,075.78   -  1,075.78

Trade receivables  8  -   -   10,197.56   10,197.56

Cash and Cash equivalents  9  -   -   109.55   109.55

Other bank balance  10  -   -   787.41   787.41

Loans  5 & 11  -   -   1,067.01  1,067.01

Other Financial Assets  12  -   -   47.49   47.49

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings  16 & 20  -   -   32,632.43   32,632.43

Trade payables  21  -   -   2,901.14   2,901.14

Other Financial Liabilities excluding Current

Maturities of long term debt  17 & 22  -   -   3,258.85   3,258.85

Particulars Note FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value

` Lakhs

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Trade Investments in unquoted equity shares  1,075.78   1,075.78   1,089.26   1,089.26

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Trade receivables  10,197.56   -   8,930.78   -

Cash and Cash equivalents  109.55   -   38.37   -

Other bank balance  787.41   -   764.04   -

Loans  1,067.01   -   811.15   -

Other Financial Assets  47.49   -   50.87   -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Borrowings  32,632.43   -   30,807.80   -

Trade payables  2,901.14   -   4,532.22   -

Other Financial Liabilities excluding Current Maturities of
long term debt  3,258.85   -   3,911.65   -

 Particulars
As at 31.03.2021

Carrying
Amt

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

As at 31.03.2020

Carrying
Amt

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

st The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31 March 2020 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments   4  -   1,089.26 -  1,089.26

Trade receivables   8  -   -   8,930.78   8,930.78

Cash and Cash equivalents   9  -   -   38.37  38.37

Other bank balance   10  -   -   764.04   764.04

Loans   5 & 11  -   -   811.15  811.15

Other Financial Assets   12  -   -   50.87   50.87

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings   16 & 20 - -  30,807.80  30,807.80

Trade payables   21 - -  4,532.22   4,532.22

Other Financial Liabilities excluding Current Maturities of long term debt  17 & 22 - -  3,911.65   3,911.65

Particulars Note FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value

` Lakhs

The management assessed that the fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, loans,other financial assets, trade

payables and other financial liabilities approximate the carrying amount largely due to short-term maturity of these instruments. The fair

value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction

between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

37. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

(a) Fair value hierarchy

[…]

Derivatives  -  (1,066.95)  -  -  (3088.89) -

TOTAL (3,552.73)  (1,030.13)  (125.33)  (4,564.55)  (2,703.40) (14.68)

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2021

USD Euro GBP/CHF USD Euro GBP

stAs at 31  March 2020

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

` Lakhs

Trade & Other Payables (948.72)  -   - -  -   -

Packing Credit (511.77) - - (1,512.60) - -

Total (1460.49)   (1,512.60)

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2021

USD Euro GBP USD Euro GBP

st As at 31 March 2020

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5%  (177.64)  (228.23)

  -5%  177.64  228.23

 EURO +5%  (51.51)  (135.17)

  -5% 51.51  135.17

 GBP/ CHF +5% (5.99) (0.73)

  -5% 5.99  0.73

Effect on PAT

2020-21 2019-20
Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

` Lakhs

127

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

c) Commodity Price Risk

As at No. of Contracts Type USD Equivalent  INR Equivalent
   (` in Lakhs)

31-Mar-21   6  Buy  (19.28)  (1,409.44)

   3 Sell  7.00 511.77

31-Mar-20  26  Buy  (20.00) (1,512.60)

  - Sell - -

` Lakhs

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Cotton. The sensitivity analysis includes only